
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
29 November 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the COWAL TRANSPORT FORUM will be held in the TIMBER PIER BUILDING, 
DUNOON on WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2017 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Cowal Transport Forum – 4th October 2017

4. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND (Pages 11 - 12)

(a) A83 Closure Procedure (Pages 13 - 14)

5. FERRIES UPDATE 

(a) Dunoon to Gourock Tendering Process 

(b) RET (Pages 15 - 16)

(c) Improved Port Facilities (CMAL) (Pages 17 - 18)

(d) Cancelled Sailing Statistics 

6. PUBLIC TRANSPORT UPDATE 

(a) Dunoon - Carrick Castle Bus 

(b) Helensburgh - Carrick Castle Bus 

Public Document Pack



(c) Alexandra Parade Bus 

(d) Bus Stops, Toward 

(e) 482 and 483 Services 

(f) Dial-A-Bus 

(g) Camera at Rest & Be Thankful Bus Stop 

(h) Fountain Quay Bus Shelter 

(i) Automatic signalling at Gourock 

7. ROADS UPDATE 

(a) A83 - VMS Signs 

(b) Congestion at Hunter's Quay 

(c) Kirn Traffic Management 

(d) Update on TRO's at Dunoon Pier and Rest & Be Thankful Bus Stop 

(e) Abandoned Car in George Street Car Park 

8. SCOTTISH WATER 
Written Update by Regional Communities Manager, Scottish Water (to follow)

(a) Kilmun and Strone Update (Pages 19 - 22)

9. POLICE SCOTLAND 
Verbal Update by Police Scotland representative

10. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Cowal Transport Forum

Councillor Alan Reid (Chair)

Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01369 708662 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of COWAL TRANSPORT FORUM held in the SANDBANK VILLAGE 

HALL  
on WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2017  

 
 

Present: Councillor Alan Reid (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Jim Anderson Councillor Audrey Forrest 
 Councillor Bobby Good (representing WCM) 

 
Attending: Melissa Stewart, Argyll and Bute Council 

Douglas Blades, Argyll and Bute Council 
Stuart Watson, Argyll and Bute Council 
Sgt Paul MacPherson, Police Scotland 
Archie Reid, Strachur Community Council 
Iain McInnes, Lochgoil Community Council 
Gordon Ross, Western Ferries 
Alistair McLundie, Western Ferries 
Iain MacNaughton, Sandbank Community Council 
Jim Wilson, Hunter’s Quay Community Council 
Graham Revill, Kilmun Community Council 
Callum Kennedy, Hunter’s Quay Community Council 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to his first meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum. 

  
Apologies were received from:- 
  
Edward McElhinnrey 
Willie Lynch, Chair of Dunoon Community Council 
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 
Aileen Hoey, Hunters Quay Community Council 
Danielle Clark De-Bisshop, Colintravie & Glendaruel Community Council 
Callum Robertson, Argyll and Bute Council 
Martin Arnold, Argyll and Bute Council 
Stuart Mearns, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
Susan Brooks, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
Ruaridh McGregor, Scottish Water 
Simon Richmond, CalMac 
George Fiddes, Transport Scotland 

 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 3. MINUTES  
 

 The minute of the previous meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum held on 10thMarch 
2017 was approved as a correct record. 
  
It was noted that Kevin McIntosh, Roads Performance Manager had his apologies 
recorded twice the previous minute.  The Area Governance Officer advised this would be 
corrected. 
 
At item 6, point 3, Douglas Blades confirmed that agreement had been reached with 
West Coast Motors to change the timetable of the afternoon bus from Dunoon to Carrick 
Castle on Fridays to be the same as on other weekdays. The Transport Commissioners 
would be asked to approve this change. Since the Council would write in support, Mr 
Blades was confident the Transport Commissioners would agree. 
 
Under this item, the afternoon service from Helensburgh to Carrick Castle was also 
discussed. The local community had asked for this service to run a little later on non-
school days to allow passengers to connect with the Glasgow-Campbeltown service at 
the Rest & Be Thankful. Douglas Blades reported that there had been initial 
disagreement from Garelochhead coaches, but he was now confident they would agree 
to this change. Whilst considering this proposed change, it had been noted that the bus 
arrives at Lochgoilhead Primary after the school bell. This means that the school day 
timing will need to be brought forward. After agreement on a revised timetable has been 
reached with Garelochhead Coaches, it will need to be forwarded to SPT for their 
approval. 
  
At item 6, point 8 of the previous minute, Douglas Blades confirmed that no progress has 
been made on the service running from Morrison’s along Alexandra Parade as the 
contact Mr Blades had been dealing with has now left McGills.  He assured the Forum 
that he would keep pushing the matter with the new contact and would report back to the 
next meeting with an update. 
  
At item 6, point 10, Councillor Good confirmed that all school buses display large yellow 
signs in the rear window. 
  
At item 7, outcome 2, Stuart Watson agreed to inform Community Councils Chairs and 
Secretaries of any future temporary road closures. 
  
The Group expressed concerns as to how Scottish Water had provided notification of the 
works at Kilmun to residents and asked that Scottish Water provide details of their 
communication strategy for the planned works. 

 
 

 4. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND  
 

 Apologies from Transport Scotland had been received for the meeting but they provided 
a written update as follows:- 

 
 

 (a) VMS signs warning of the A83 being closed or reopened  

  Transport Scotland have a temporary arrangement in place for In
[...]
RET noting the benefits associated 
with this and requested that they introduce this on the Dunoon-
Gourock and McInroy’s Point-Hunter’s Quay routes as soon as 
possible; and 

3. Asked the Area Governance Officer to establish if any Councillor 
can attend the A83 Task Force Group or if only those appointed 
can attend. 

 
 5. FERRIES UPDATE  

 

 (a) Dunoon - Gourock Tendering Process  

  There was no formal update presented but it was noted that an 
announcement was due in the autumn. 
 

 (b) Cancelled Sailing Statistics (Argyll Ferries)  

  The Group considered a Reliability and Punctuality report which set out 
the summer performance from this year with last year’s figures being used 
as a comparator. 
  
OUTCOME 
  
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
 

Page 6



 (c) Improved Port Facilities (CMAL)  

  Simon Richmond submitted a written update and advised that CMAL have 
confirmed scheduled tender upgrade works to the outer lifting dolphin at 
Gourock.  Works are due to commence on 09/10/17 to 30/10/17.  The 
works are planned and due to be completed as night shifts, however to 
give the contractor maximum working windows to the timescales 
proposed, works will be between 2230-0530 hours. 
 
In addition, Simon advised that mobility impaired passengers travelling 
after 2230 hours who may be unable to embark/disembark vessels via the 
Boat Steps will be offered a replacement taxi service via Western Ferries 
during their operational hours. 
  
Discussion took place on the steps that were put in place as they 
potentially may not meet accessibility requirements. 
 
Gordon Ross updated the Group regarding works on the new link span.   

 
OUTCOME 
  
The Group noted the information provided and asked that a letter be sent 
to CMAL setting out concerns that these works may not be DDA 
compliant.  They also requested a report on other port improvements for 
their next meeting. 
 

 6. PUBLIC TRANSPORT UPDATE  
 

 (a) The Connecting Train at Gourock always at Platform 1  

  Douglas Blades, Public Transport Officer, confirmed that trains which 
connect with the ferry are not all currently routed into platform 1 at 
Gourock Train Station but a solution had been identified to resolve this 
issue. 
  
OUTCOME 
  
The Group noted the information provided and agreed to write to Network 
Rail expressing their support but asking for an early introduction of the 
automatic signalling system. 
  
Additional Updates  
  
Mr Blades gave an update on the bus shelter at Fountain Quay advising 
this is on hold as the Council is selling the land.  He confirmed if Bield 
Housing buy this land, the bus stop will go ahead and there will be no 
problem. 
  
Mr Blades passed around a new updated Transport map which gives 
more information on the routes in Argyll and Bute Council. 
  
He advised that there is a daytime closure planned for early November, 
for approximately a week, to repair the crash barriers on the A82 north of 

Page 7



Tarbet, therefore the A82 will be closed to all traffic with exception of 
coaches between 8am and 7pm on weekdays.  
The Group asked that Transport Scotland provide a contingency plan in 
case of road closure to the diversion route on the A83 and that a letter be 
sent to this effect. 
 

 7. ROADS UPDATE  
 

 (a) Progress of proposals for mustering at Dunoon Pier  

  Stuart Watson, Roads Performance Manager, gave an update on the 
progress of proposals for mustering at Dunoon Pier. He advised that this 
is adopted onto a public road and are now applying for a bus lane.  He 
advised the TRO will go out to consultation in November and there will be 
a 6 week consultation period. He anticipated introduction in 6 months but 
this could take up to one year. 
  
OUTCOME 
  
The Group noted the information provided and asked Stuart to confirm 
with Piers and Harbours where the portacabin would be relocated to. 
 

 (b) Bus Stop and Turning Circle at Rest and Be Thankful  

  An update was given on the current situation with the bus stop and turning 
circle at the Rest and be Thankful.  The Group discussed the TRO 
process and the suggestion for a monitoring camera to enforce the 
TRO. It was hoped that the TRO would be in place for 1 March. 
  
OUTCOME 
  
The Group noted the information provided and that Mr Blades would 
progress matters related to the camera subject to funds being obtained 
from SPT in the next financial year. 
 

 (c) Congestion at Hunter's Quay  

  Discussion took place on the congestion of traffic at Hunter’s Quay which 
has caused a lot of traffic issues.   Captain McLundie of Western Ferries 
confirmed he has been monitoring the traffic when the queue extends past 
Cammesreinach Brae as he is aware of the concerns.  It was noted that 
when the traffic queue extends past Cammesreinach Brae, the road 
becomes too narrow for 2-way traffic. 
  
It was noted that a bus stop pole had been left in a different location from 
the bus stop bay when the bay was moved.  It was asked that the pole be 
moved, noting the bus stop bay was correctly located. 
  
Mr & Mrs Stevenson who are local residents spoke about the danger to 
the area and advised their wall had been hit 3 times. There are a number 
of speeding drivers on this stretch of road and they expressed concerns 
that a fatality will happen if nothing is done to address this issue. It was 
suggested that speed limit signs are installed, that the parking bays be 

Page 8



removed from the bend and that a concealed entrance sign be provided at 
the bad bend. It was further suggested that, on busy occasions, instead of 
queuing from the north, vehicles should queue from the south as used to 
happen on Cowal Games Saturdays. To enable this, road markings to the 
south should split the road into 3 lanes to ease the congestion as this 
would provide a central lane for the ferry, and traffic coming from the north 
on busy occasions should be directed along Cammesreinach Brae, 
George Street, James Street and Marine Parade.  
 
OUTCOME 
  
The Group noted the information provided and Mr Watson agreed to take 
all of the above suggestions away to consider and report back to the next 
meeting. 
 

 (d) Traffic Management at Kirn  

  Mr Watson confirmed that two separate road surveys are to be carried out 
in the next 3 to 4 weeks for the traffic management at Kirn. 
  
OUTCOME 
  
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 8. SCOTTISH WATER UPDATE  
 

 Apologies were submitted by Scottish Water for the meeting and no update was 
available. 

 
 

 9. POLICE SCOTLAND  
 

 Sergeant Paul MacPherson of Police Scotland provided and update outlining the ongoing 
works of the local police unit, which included a Drink Driver Campaign, which was very 
successful, a motorcyclist safety campaign, speeding campaign, seat belt campaign and 
an upcoming insurance campaign.  
  
OUTCOME 
  
The Group noted the information provided and it was agreed Mr Watson would raise an 
issue about an abandoned car in the George Street car park with the wardens and report 
back whether any action can be taken as this is a private car park. 

 
 

 10. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE  
 

 There was no update from Scottish Fire & Rescue. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 11. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS  
 

 Councillor Good advised the Group that he had had a number of complaints for the lack 
of bus stops in Toward and has been asked if the 482 and 483 bus services can be 
extended to pass through the town.  He was also asked if a dial-a-bus service could be 
put on between Innellan and Toward.  Douglas Blades agreed to discuss this with 
Councillor Good. 
  
Iain MacInnes asked if there is a policy in place for Anti-Social behaviour on buses. 
Councillor Good confirmed there was a policy which involved drivers ordering disruptive 
passengers off the bus. 
  
Iain MacInes asked if the backlog of TROs would be going through together or 
separately.  Stuart Watson confirmed that it depends on each individual TRO. He said 
that the Council was recruiting a temporary member of staff to assist in the processing of 
the backlog of TROs. 

 
 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Group agreed the dates of the next Cowal Transport Forum meetings will be held on 
the first Wednesday of December, March, June and September at 10am in the Timber 
Pier Building, Dunoon:- 
  
• Wednesday 6th December 2017 
• Wednesday 7th March 2018 
• Wednesday 6th June 2018 
• Wednesday 5th September 2018 

 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

www.transportscotland.gov.uk 

  

 
 

 

Network North 

Trunk Road and Bus Operations 
 
Buchanan House, 58 Port Dundas Road, Glasgow G4 0HF 
Direct Line: 0141 272 7354 

George.fiddes@Transport.gov.scot  

Councillor Alan Reid  
Chairman 
Cowal Transport Forum 
Dunoon 
PA23 7AP 
 

 
Our ref: 
 
 
Date: 
31

st
 October 2017 

Dear Cllr Reid, 
 
A82 Diversion Contingency Plans 
 
I would like to offer an update for you regarding the diversion route contingency plans in place 
for the works to be carried out on the A82 from the 6th November 2017 to the 21st November 
2017.  
 
BEAR Scotland, acting on behalf of Transport Scotland, are planning to carry out essential 
safety barrier repairs and other major works on the A82 south of the Loch Lomond Holiday Park. 
As the affected barriers are in such close proximity to a steep drop into water, worker safety is 
given the highest priority and cannot be compromised; therefore daytime closures are required 
to undertake the works. 
 
In the event of a road closure on the A83, there is a two hour allowance for the old military road 
(OMR) to become operational. BEAR Scotland see this as more than enough time to clear the 
A82 works, allowing traffic to use the A82 with the current arrangement of temporary traffic lights 
at the missing section of barrier being reinstated. 
 
Depending on the stage of the A82 works, there may be a need for additional measures to make 
the route safe for traffic, such as ramps in a
[...]
er laid in the Gareloch Road (A814) from Junction with Armadale Road to Artarman 
Road

         We have designed the new infrastructure to ensure that all work can be done under single lane 
closures meaning all routes will remain open and no full road closures are required. We have 
been working in collaboration with Argyll and Bute Highways to help reduce the impact of the 
works on the community. 

         Some of the work will be carried out in the road. For us to work safely we require to have 
temporary traffic lights on A814 Gareloch Road. Please follow all traffic signs put in place

         The traffic lights will be under manual control at peak traffic flow times to reduce the impact of the 
peak MoD traffic (between 7-930am, 4:30-6 pm, Mon-Thurs and Friday 7am-1pm).

         Please note full pedestrian access will be maintained.  The water supply and drainage services 
from your kitchen and bathroom should not be affected by our work. 

Our Alliance Partner amey Black & Veatch (aBV) will carry out the work on our behalf.

The image below shows the area of works (represented by the red rectangle). Please note that this is just 
approximate.

above: area of works at Torwoodhill Road

Page 21



above: area of works at Artarman/Armadale Road

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 TRANSPORT SCOTLAND
	4a A83 Closure Procedure
	5b RET
	5c Improved Port Facilities (CMAL)
	8a Kilmun and Strone Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of COWAL TRANSPORT FORUM held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON 

on WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Alan Reid (Chair)
Councillor Jim Anderson                Councillor Bobby Good (representing WMC)
Councillor Audrey Forrest               

Attending: Melissa Stewart, Argyll and Bute Council 
Douglas Blades, Argyll and Bute Council 
Archie Reid, Strachur Community Council 
Iain McInnes, Lochgoil Community Council 
Gordon Ross, Western Ferries 
Alistair McLundie, Western Ferries 
Iain MacNaughton, Sandbank Community Council 
Jim Wilson, Hunter’s Quay Community Council 
Graham Revill, Kilmun Community Council 

  Lee McDowell, Argyll Ferries
George Fiddes, Transport Scotland 
Kevin McIntosh, Argyll and Bute Council
Fulton McInnes, Hunter’s Quay Community Council
PC Alex Burton, Police Scotland
Cathy Morrison, South Cowal Community Council
Jean Stevenson, Hunter’s Quay resident
Ian Stevenson, Hunter’s Quay resident
Anne Wilson, Hunter’s Quay resident

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum.
 
Apologies were received from:-
 
Willie Lynch, Chair of Dunoon Community Council
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Paul Farrell, Argyll and Bute Council
Ruaridh MacGregor, Scottish Water

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  



3. MINUTES 

The minute of the previous meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum held on 4thOctober 
2017 was approved as a correct record subject to two changes at page four, paragraphs 
three and four to reflect there being only one Traffic Commissioner and that it is the 
timing of the bus that requires to be brought forward.

4. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND 

(a) A83 Closure Procedure 
George Fiddes provided the Group with the following update:

 A82 Contingency works went to plan and disruptions were kept to a 
minimum.

 Improvements are in place for the future and they are looking at 
key nodes on the network to set up storage boxes on the road with 
traffic signs in association with Argyll and Bute Council. 

 Existing arrangements for this winter are in place.
 A location for the A83 VMS sign at Inveraray is being looked at, at 

the moment. 
 Police Scotland had no update on situation but stated that they 

don’t always have the resources and look to BEAR and Argyll and 
Bute Council to take traffic management forward in certain 
situations.

 It was noted if it is a serious incident then situation evolves and 
agencies react as best they can to the situation. Police Scotland’s 
first priority is always to deal with the incident itself, followed by the 
traffic management.

Kevin MacIntosh informed the Group that:
 They are trying to better identify locations for diversions kits and 

the purchase of lockable cabinets is in progress. 
 Agencies have limited resources across the board and due to 

geographic nature of the area it takes time to set diversions and 
alternative routes up.

  Two VMS signs have been refurbished by BEAR and will be 
positioned shortly on the A815 at the junctions with the A886 and 
A880, hopefully in place before Christmas.

Iain McInnes requested that signage better reflects where the actual 
closures are. It was identified that responsibility for the maintenance of the 
VMS signs would be with Transport Scotland.

Archie Reid expressed disappointment at the length of time it is taking to 
put the VMS signs in place.  George Fiddes and Kevin McIntosh agreed to 
chase this up and email the Chair and the Group on when they will be in 
place.

Iain McInnes asked why a VMS sign couldn’t be put up on a B class road. 
Kevin McIntosh responded  that the cost and responsibility of the sign 
would limit getting one, what’s in place on the whole does work, that there 



was no identifiable budget to accommodate this and temporary signage 
would be used to alert road users so not much would be gained from 
having a VMS.  

OUTCOME

The Group noted that the locked boxes containing temporary signage and 
two refurbished VMS signs will be in situ early next year and that Iain 
McInnes was dissatisfied that there was no budget for a VMS sign at 
Lochgoilhead, a matter which he intended to independently pursue with 
members of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee.

5. FERRIES UPDATE 

(a) Dunoon to Gourock Tendering Process 

(a) Dunoon to Gourock Tendering Process 
Gordon Ross provided a brief update that there was an interim report to 
be published by the Transport Minister in December. The Transport 
Minister had indicated that there preference  would be no requirements to 
tender going forward, however there are still significant obstacles to 
overcome. For example ownership and financial governance.
Gordon Ross commented that the existing contract with Argyll Ferries 
could continue for months if not years.

Lee McDowell spoke regarding the additional information requested from 
Caledonian MacBrayne before the full report would be published and 
Gordon Ross commented that the contract could continue for months if 
not years until a final answer was forthcoming.

Current services as they stand will continue and the Transport Minister 
indicated that there will be no answer on RET until the policy issues are 
dealt with. 

Archie Reid stated that currently this was not good enough for the town. 
Western Ferries run a great service but he wants a reliable passenger 
service in the town as people can’t be expected to walk to Western 
Ferries. He also commented that businesses rely on people coming to the 
town and the current passenger only service is not reliable or acceptable. 

OUTCOME

The Group noted that a reliable passenger service is required and 
requested that George Fiddes invite a suitable representative from 
Transport Scotland to the next meeting to discuss ferries.

Argyll Ferries

Lee McDowell provided the following update:
 Security is now in place on Fri & Sat evenings and ticket sales are 

now done on the shore at Gourock.



 Works completed successfully on Gourock roundhead.
 Ali Cat DD completed successfully  - ran a day late due to tides 

when going in water.
 Argyll Flyer went in for engine repairs prior to that for several days 

as pre-emptive repairs 
 No current timetable changes 
 Still waiting on a decision re Coruisk over winter  - could be from 

17th Dec but this is still to be confirmed by Transport Scotland. 
 Currently working on improving heating and the impact of removing 

the vending machines

Western Ferries
Gordon Ross provided the following update:

 The linkspan at McInroy’s Point was almost complete but required 
a week of good weather to ensure the crane could operate.

 Planning permission is being considered by Argyll and Bute 
Council to replicate the works from McInroy’s Point at Hunters 
Quay which will improve turnaround and less exposure to tidal 
shifts. Works for this will start spring 2018 and it is hoped that it will 
improve shuttling and robustness of service and give multiple 
berthing options.

Iain McNaughton asked if there would be any Improvements to passenger 
facilities. Gordon responded as they are running a service with no longer 
than a 15 minute waiting time improvements aren’t really required.
It was noted that ferry users should check social media for any disruptions 
to the service due to climactic weather as this is updated regularly.

Caledonian MacBrayne
Lee McDowell provide the following update:
Colintraive Rhubodach:

 Work progressing at Colintraive - temp slip now in service and new 
traffic management in place to allow refurb of old slip. New slip 
being built at Rhubodach

 Cancelled sailings in spring owing to exceptional spring tides 
causing negative tidal predications.

Tarbert to Portavadie:
 Isle of Cumbrae Technical Issue delay on relief vessel caused by 

simultaneous other breakdowns
 Reduction in cancelled sailings due to using the smaller MV 

Raasay to cover.

Douglas Blades asked if there was anything that could be done to prevent 
those parking at Rhubodach from removing the traffic cones which then 
caused an issue for the bus turning.

OUTCOME

Lee McDowell agreed to raise the issue of bus turning at Rhubodach with 
his colleagues and request that they keep an eye on the situation.



(b) RET 
This item was taken together with item 5 (a), Dunoon to Gourock 
tendering process, of the minute.

(c) Improved Port Facilities (CMAL) 
The Group noted the response letter by CMAL and noted that works are 
now complete.

(d) Cancelled Sailing Statistics 
The Group considered a Reliability and Punctuality report which set out 
the summer performance from this year with last year’s figures being used 
as a comparator.
 
OUTCOME
 
The Group noted the information provided.

6. PUBLIC TRANSPORT UPDATE

(a) Dunoon - Carrick Castle Bus 
The application to change the registration for this bus service has been 
submitted and the change to the service, allowing it to start at Dunoon 
Grammar School, not stop at the School Hostel, and then continue onto 
Carrick, will commence on the 5th February 2018.

(b) Helensburgh - Carrick Castle Bus 
Douglas Blades has chased the operator up about agreeing a revised 
timetable that he has produced.  Once this is agreed then it will be put to 
put SPT for approval. 

OUTCOME

Douglas Blades will provide an update to the Group in the New Year.

(c) Alexandra Parade Bus 
Douglas Blades informed the Group that he was awaiting a response from 
McGills so a further update was currently not available. 

He advised that the local service can be used with concession cards but 
he is still trying to get them to introduce a local fare.

Concerns were raised by Jim Wilson on the non-compliance of McGills 
coaches regarding disabled access.



OUTCOME

Douglas will provide a report on the legal position for next meeting and will 
chase McGills up for a response.

(d) Bus Stops, Toward 
Douglas Blades informed the Group that a site meeting will be arranged 
for early next year and if the 2018/2019 budget has available funds then 
additional bus stops will be put in place. 

(e) 482 and 483 Services 
Douglas Blades informed the Group that the request for these services to 
be extended to pass through Argyll Street is in progress.  He hoped this 
would be implemented by the12th February 2018 as the Traffic 
Commissioner would need to be notified.

(f) Dial-A-Bus 
Douglas Blades informed the Group that it would not be possible for a 
service to be put on between Innellan and Toward, but the service is 
available to be booked by registered users who live in that area. Currently 
there is a service on a Monday, Wednesday and Thursday in the Innellan 
/Toward area. 

OUTCOME

The Group agreed this item can now be removed from the agenda.

(g) Camera at Rest & Be Thankful Bus Stop 
A funding bid along with a letter of support from Citylink has been 
submitted to SPT but there is no further update on this at present.

George Fiddes stated that he has asked BEAR to review and rationalise 
the signage and see if anything is missing.  Iain McInnes felt there should 
be a sign on the main road to point out that there are vehicles turning into 
junction and bus stop. 

It was expressed by Transport Scotland and Argyll and Bute Council that 
more signage wouldn’t be considered and that there was an issue in 
terms of responsibility for white lining.

OUTCOME
 Nigel Potts to send George Fiddes the white lining plan of the 

junction so it can be cross referenced with Transport Scotland’s 
map to ascertain who is responsible for the white lining.

 A letter from the Transport Forum to the Forestry Commission to be 
drafted to engage them regarding their area of land.



(h) Fountain Quay Bus Shelter 
Douglas Blades informed the Group that this is currently on hold due to 
the land being for sale.  He has contacted Bield housing association to 
see if their land could be used but has had no response as of yet.

(i) Automatic signalling at Gourock 
No update was available and Network rail have not provided a response 
to the letter from the Transport Forum.

7. ROADS UPDATE 

(a) A83 - VMS Signs 
This item was dealt with at 4. (a) A83 Closure Procedure of the minute.

(b) Congestion at Hunter's Quay 
The Group held a discussion around the overflow of cars queuing for 
Western Ferries as well as the current parking arrangements, speeding 
issues, the re-positioning of the bus stop and the concerns raised 
regarding the sharp bend in the road.

Kevin McIntosh suggested that this matter be removed from the agenda 
and pursued directly with those affected.  His suggestion was to 
reconvene a meeting to receive information from Western Ferries about 
any overspill which they had been asked to monitor.  He advised that 
previous instances seemed to be short lived but it was best to take this 
away to conduct an appraisal as to how to progress this although in terms 
of the traffic orders in place there were limited opportunities to do 
anything.

Gordon Ross confirmed he was happy to meet again and that the 
situation was monitored by staff.  Captain McLundie stated that there have 
been some unforeseen issues that have caused back up but these 
situations have been dealt with.

Fulton McInnes stated that having no back up was unacceptable as CC 
get complaints potential danger and requested that the matter remain on 
the agenda.

Traffic calming measures were discussed in terms of the potential for a 
speed restriction and reinstating the central line and an abandoned car a 
few spaces up from the bus stop was brought to the attention of the 
Group.

OUTCOME

1. A meeting will be convened in January, during office hours, between 
Argyll and Bute Council’s Roads department, Western Ferries, Hunter’s 
Quay Community Council, Police Scotland and Elected Members. The 



purpose of the meeting will be to analyse the situation further and try and 
identify a solution and it was requested that a minute of the meeting be 
produced, with a request that the Governance and Law team provide a 
minute taker for the meeting.
It was noted that concerned/ affected residents should feed in their views 
via local Elected members or their Community Council who should raise 
any issues on their behalf.
2.Kevin McIntosh would take pursue the relocation of the bus stop and 
reinstatement of central lining.

3.PC Burton would look into the relevant legislation regarding the 
abandoned vehicle and report back to the Group.

(c) Kirn Traffic Management 
Kevin McIntosh held a site meeting with Envirokirn to discuss issues and 
identify possible solutions. A survey will be carried out to assess if there 
are speeding issues and traffic calming methods will be looked into and 
investigated, as well as the parking in the area. 

OUTCOME
 Kirn Brae no waiting plate still to be removed – Kevin McIntosh will 

chase this up.
 PC Burton will look into disabled parking law enforcement and 

report back to the Group.

(d) Update on TRO's at Dunoon Pier and Rest & Be Thankful Bus Stop 

Rest and Be Thankful Bus Stop 
This is currently in progress with no further update on timescale available 
at the moment.

Kevin McIntosh reiterated that limited resources is an issue and that the 
process can take six months. It is hoped that this order will be place by 
March 2018.

Kevin also informed the Group that the enforcement of the TRO may be 
sporadic due to limited resources, but if a pattern of abuse is identified 
then enforcement will be put in place. 

Dunoon Pier

A paper containing an update and proposals will be brought to the Bute 
and Cowal Area committee early 2018 for their consideration. 

Iain McInnes raised concerns at the length of time TROs are taking to 
process.

OUTCOME

Kevin McIntosh to update the Chair by email on the progress of the Rest 



and Be Thankful TRO.

(e) Abandoned Car in George Street Car Park 
The Group noted that the car has now been removed and Hunter’s Quay 
Community Council expressed gratitude to Stuart Watson for his 
assistance in the matter.

8. SCOTTISH WATER 

(a) Kilmun and Strone Update 
The Group noted the written update provided by Scottish Water.

9. POLICE SCOTLAND 

No further update was provided.
 

10. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 

Kevin McIntosh provided the Group with the following verbal update:

 Queens Hall works are ongoing with temporary new road layout in place.
 B8000 sea wall repair works ongoing and there may be short periods of lengthy 

delays
 B836 – proposed works to install fibre for the Clachaig area will start after the 18th 

Jan 2018.

George Fiddes responded that one sign was now working at Strone Point while the
 other is currently being repaired and temporary signage is in place. He agreed to 
provide an update to group on completion.

Douglas Blades informed the Group that he had received a request to change the
 bus time for the late bus that travels from Glen Finart to Toward. This change will 
facilitate the bus meeting the ferry when Argyll Ferries are undergoing refit works. 
Cathie Morrison felt that this makes sense, didn’t think there would be any issues 
but agreed to raise this with South Cowal Community council. 

Fulton McInnes asked if car parks would be free over the festive period. Councillor 
Forrest responded this was an ongoing debate and this is being actively pursued by local 
councillors. 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 Wednesday 7th March 2018, 10am, Timber Pier Building, Dunoon.


